*Graphical Abstract
© 2016. This manuscript version is made available under the Elsevier user license
1
Water-Based Bentonite Drilling Fluids Modified by Novel Biopolymer for Minimizing 1
Fluid Loss and Formation Damage 2
Kunlin Song
a

Daicel Chemical Industries, Ltd. (Tokyo, Japan). CNCs were produced by breaking down the CNFs using 102
acid hydrolysis [26, 27]. Specifically, the CNC suspensions were produced through the hydrolysis of CNFs 103
using 64% sulfuric acid at 45ºC for 1 h. Excess water was added to terminate the reaction and the 104
suspensions were placed in regenerated cellulose dialysis tubes with a molecular weight cutoff of 12000-105
6
14000 and dialyzed against water until the pH reached around 7. To increase the dispersion of the CNCs in 106
water, a further mechanical separation by a high-pressure homogenizer (Microfluidizer M-110P, 107
Microfluidics Corp., Newton, MA, USA) were applied to produce stable water suspensions of CNCs with an 108
average concentration of 1.5 wt%. The surface morphologies of CNCs and CNFs were observed under a 109
transmission electron microscope (TEM, JEOL 100 CX, Peabody, MA, USA).  110
2.2 Formulations of drilling fluids 111
Table 1 Formulations of the water-based bentonite drilling fluids in this study 112
Formulations a BT (g) CN (g ) b NaOH (g) Lignite (g) PAC (g) Rev Dust (g)
BT20 20 0 0.25 1 0.5 5
BT10 10 0 0.25 1 0.5 5
BT10/CN0.35 10 0.35 0.25 1 0.5 5
BT10/CN1.05 10 1.05 0.25 1 0.5 5
BT10/CN1.75 10 1.75 0.25 1 0.5 5
BT10/CN2.45 10 2.45 0.25 1 0.5 5
BT10/CN3.50 10 3.50 0.25 1 0.5 5
a All the formulations were prepared in 350 mL distilled water; b CN denotes CNCs or CNFs 113
Water-based drilling fluids consisting of BT (main component of drilling fluids for viscosity and 114
filtration control), CNPs, and other additives including sodium hydroxide, lignite, PAC, and Rev dust were 115
prepared following commercial water-based fluid formulations currently used in drilling fields. The 116

   206
11
Table 2 Rheological properties of the drilling fluids with different contents of cellulose nnaoparticles 207
Formulations
(cP)
p
( cP )
y
(Pa)
Gel Strength (Pa)
Gelin  Gel10min
BT20 7.8±0.8 7.2±0.8 0.6±0.08 0.8±0.03 1.2±0.30
BT10 3.4±0.4 2.9±0.4 0.5±0.03 0.5±0.00 0.5±0.00
BT10/CNC0.35 4.5±0.5 3.9±0.1 0.5±0.03 0.5±0.00 0.6±0.05
BT10/CNC1.05 6.8±0.2 6.0±0.2 0.8±0.04 1.2±0.25 4.5±1.56
BT10/CNC1.75 9.9±1.1 7.2±1.0 2.6±0.15 1.1±0.38 6.0±0.91
BT10/CNC2.45 14.1±1.1 8.6±0.9 5.3±0.31 1.8±0.21 7.1±1.40
BT10/CNC3.50 20.3±1.6 10.7±1.9 9.2±0.37 3.9±0.36 10.9±0.49
BT10/CNF0.35 4.4±0.6 3.9±0.6 0.5±0.03 0.5±0.00 0.7±0.09
BT10/CNF1.05 9.1±1.5 7.0±2.3 2.0±0.43 0.9±0.07 1.1±0.18
BT10/CNF1.75 13.3±1.4 7.9±0.5 5.2±0.13 1.1±0.15 1.2±0.22
BT10/CNF2.45 21.0±1.1 9.9±0.4 10.6±0.69 2.3±0.21 3.0±0.46
BT10/CNF3.50 34.8±1.5 11.5±1.1 22.3±0.89 4.3±0.75 4.9±1.14
 208
The surface morphologies of CNPs played an essential role in the rheological behavior of the fluids. 209
At the lowest loading level (0.35 g) of CNCs or CNFs was added, the fluids had almost the same values of 210
apparent viscosity, plastic viscosity, yield point, and gel strength (Table 2). As the content of CNPs was 211
increase to above 0.35 g, the rheological values (excluding Gel10min) of the fluids with CNCs were lower than 212
those of the fluids added with CNFs and the differences between them became much larger with increased 213
concentrations of CNPs. For instance, at the CNP content of 3.50 g, the fluids with CNCs (BT10/CNC3.50) 214
had apparent viscosity, plastic viscosity, yield point, and initial gel strength values of 20.3 cP, 10.7 cP, 9.2 Pa, 215
and 3.9 Pa, respectively; whereas the corresponding values for the fluids with CNFs (BT10/CNF3.50) were 216
34.8 cP, 11.5 cP, 22.3 Pa, and 4.3 Pa, respectively. These differences were attributed to the distinct surface 217
morphologies between CNCs and CNFs. The smaller size and good dispersion of the CNCs in water made 218

solids in the fluids, and volume fraction of solids in filter cakes. The control fluid (BT20) had a fluid loss of 255
12.9 mL, and the value increased to 15.4 mL when the bentonite content decreased to 10 g (Table 3). After 256
the CNPs were added, the fluid loss was slightly larger than that of the control fluid (BT20). However, the 257
value was not obviously different from that of BT10, with varied values in the small ranges of 13.8-15.6 mL 258
14
for the fluids with CNCs and 15.7-17.7 mL for the fluids with CNFs, respectively. This indicated that the 259
concentration of CNPs did not have a significant effect on the filtrate volume of the drilling fluids under 260
LTLP conditions. Additionally, it was noticed that the loss of the fluids with CNFs was a little higher than 261
that of the fluids with CNCs, and the mechanism was attributed to the difference in the formation of filter 262
cakes as explained in the following section.  263
Table 3 The API fluid loss, thickness, and permeability of filter cakes for the drilling fluids under LTLP 264
conditions 265
Formulations Vf (mL) hc (cm ) k (μD) k/hc (μD/cm)
BT20 12.9±0.4 0.13±0.02 2.31±0.13 17.4±1.8
BT10 15.4±0.5 0.10±0.02 2.22±0.21 21.7±1.2
BT10/CNC0.35 13.8±0.3 0.10±0.01 1.95±0.11 18.9±0.5
BT10/CNC1.05 15.2±0.6 0.11±0.01 2.34±0.18 21.5±3.6
BT10/CNC1.75 14.2±1.0 0.12±0.02 2.35±0.24 20.3±1.5
BT10/CNC2.45 14.5±0.9 0.17±0.02 3.39±0.29 20.4±1.2
BT10/CNC3.50 15.6±1.0 0.28±0.02 6.02±0.64 21.7±1.3
BT10/CNF0.35 15.7±0.7 0.10±0.01 2.26±0.06 21.9±1.2
BT10/CNF1.05 16.6±0.6 0.12±0.01 2.70±0.22 22.5±1.5
BT10/CNF1.75 17.1±0.4 0.16±0.01 3.67±0.17 23.0±2.0
BT10/CNF2.45 17.1±1.4 0.23±0.04 5.40±0.48 23.4±2.1
BT10/CNF3.50 17.7±0.6 0.32±0.02 7.61±0.32 23.8±0.7